
DATE:

TO:

FROM:

FILE NO.:

PROPOSAL:

May 17,2012

Board of Adjustment

Laura A. Boyce, AICP, Planner
Community Development Departmen

VAR2012 0005

A Variance request to lot width, depth, and area, as well as density,
to allow for a minor subdivision.

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant:

Property Owner:

Property Address:

Legal Description:

Parcel Code Number:

Site Size:

Zoning:

Utilities:

Access:

Existing Land Use:

Len Ceder, Ceder Revocable Trust

Ceder Revocable Trust

17105 & 17125 Glacier Highway

Sunshine Lot 51B (Lena Cove Units 3 & 4)

8-B-34-0-102-001-3 & 8-B34-0-102-001-4

10,471 square feet

D-l

City Water & Marine Outfall (wastewater)

Glacier Highway

Two residential homes

Surrounding Land Use: North -

South -

East
West -

D-l, Glacier Highway, Duplex & Single Family
Residential
D-l, Single-Family Residential, Favorite
Channel
D-l, Glacier Highway, Single-Family Residential
Favorite Channel

CITY & BOROUGH OF
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ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A
Attachment B
Attachment C

Location Map
Application Materials
Public Notice

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicant requests a variance to lot width, depth, and area requirements in the D-1 zone district
in order to subdivide Sunshine Subdivision Lot SIB into two lots along Glacier Highway in Lena
Cove. There are two existing homes on the parcel. The applicant wishes to subdivide so that each
home would be located on its own lot. Currently, the two homes are set up as condo units (each
home is a condo unit, for a total of two condo units) so that separate ownership of each home can
occur, while having shared ownership of the common property, according to Condo Plat #81-33.
Subdivision of the property would allow for individual ownership for each of the two homes on
individually owned lots in fee-simple ownership.

BACKGROUND
When this lot was created in 1969, the property was zoned R-12 which required a minimum 12,000
square foot lot.

R-12 Residential District - The purpose ofthe R-12 district is to provide andpreserve land
for families who desire to live in low density areas and where smaller lots would tend to be
detrimental to the area. Principal uses permitted include single family and duplex dwelling
units. Accessory uses permitted include a guest house. Dimensional standards include a
12,000 square foot minimum lot, 110 feet in width and 100 feet in depth. Maximum lot
coverage is 25%, maximum height is 35 feet, front and rear yard setbacks are 25 feet, the
side yard setback is 10 feet. No setback is requiredfrom shoreline properties.

In 1969, Variance case VR-5-69 was approved. This was a variance request for a reduction in the R­
12 zoning standards to permit the subdivision oftwo existing lots (lots 51 and 52, U.S.S. 3267) into
a three lot subdivision. The specific variance requests were as follows:

• To reduce the 12,000 minimum lot size to 9,860.19 square feet for Lot 51A and to
10,470.96 for Lot 51B (the subject parcel of this application); and

• To reduce the minimum 100 foot lot depth to 87 feet for Lot 52A, 82 feet for Lot 51A,
and 65 feet for Lot 51B (the subject parcel of this application).

In 1974, Variance case VR-18-74 was approved. This was a variance request to reduce the required
front yard setback of 25 feet in the R-12 zone district to 15 feet for a swimming pool addition (a
separate structure from the main dwelling unit).

The pool building was built in 1974 and converted to a single-family residence in 1976, according to
the staff report for VR-14-90 (detailed further below). Accessory guest houses were allowed in the
R-12 zone district during this time period and staff speculates that this structure was allowed as a
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guest house at that time.

In 1987, the property was rezoned to D-1 from R-12, increasing the minimum lot size from 12,000
square feet to 36,000 square feet. When this change occurred, the two residential units on the lot
became nonconforming uses as well as the lot being nonconforming with D-1 district standards.

In 1990, Variance case VR-14-90 was approved. This was a variance request to reduce the front yard
setback in the D-1 zone district from 25 feet to 16 feet to allow the construction ofa 789 square foot
second-story addition to the main residential dwelling.

ANALYSIS
The applicant proposes to create two lots of5,235.5 square feet each from the existing 10,471 square
foot subject parcel. A variance is desired because the minimum lot size in the D-1 zone district
requires a minimum of 36,000 square feet. The subject parcel is a nonconforming lot at 10,471
square feet, which is 29% ofthe minimum lot size required for the district. The requested lot sizes of
5,235.5 square feet would be 14.5% of the D-1 minimum lot size if the variance is granted.

Additionally, the minimum lot width required is 150 square feet. The proposed width for each lot is
73 feet, which is 48.6% ofthe required minimum width. Lot depth is also required at a minimum of
150 feet, one lot would be 75 feet in depth (50% ofthe required minimum depth) and 59 feet (39%
ofthe required minimum depth). When this lot was created in 1969, the zoning district at that time­
R-12 - required a minimum lot size of 12,000 square feet with a minimum width of 110 feet and a
depth of 100 feet. The three lots in the Sunshine Subdivision received a variance, VR-5-69, to lot
depth in order to create the three lots, two ofwhich were smaller than the district standard of 12,000
square feet.

As stated previously, there are two single-family homes on this nonconforming 10,471 square foot
lot. D-1 zoning was applied to the property in 1987, making this lot nonconforming to D-1 standards
in both use, density, and lot size. The D-1 zone district requires a minimum of72,000 square foot in
order to have two-single family homes on the property. The existing parcel is 14.5% ofthe required
minimum lot size for two single-family homes; this is well below the district standard for lot size
requirements. According to the current Land Use Code, the nonconforming situation can continue
(CBJ 49.30.100), but the nonconformity cannot be aggravated (CBJ 49.30.400). Additionally, CBJ
49.30.500 limits reconstruction of nonconforming buildings in the event of excessive damage.
Nonconformities can be discontinued in different ways. In the case of a nonconforming use, when
the use changes, the previous nonconforming use is no longer allowed to continue. Also, in the case
of damage to a structure, when damage exceeds 75% of the cost of replacement of the building,
reconstruction may not occur. These are methods that the Land Use Code uses in order to eliminate
nonconforming situations. Long term continuance of a nonconformity is clearly not envisioned.

As applied to the subject parcel, CBJ 49.30.500(a) states that ifone or both ofthe two homes on the
subject parcel are damaged in any way that exceeds 75 percent of the cost of replacement of the
building, only one of the structures can be rebuilt; this would result in the property coming into
compliance with the current zoning standards requiring one single-family home on this lot due to its
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size. However, if the property were subdivided, resulting in one house on each lot, and if damage
were to occur to the buildings, both homes could be rebuilt. This would result in permanently
approving nonconforming housing density that, under current regulations without subdividing the
lot, would return to compliance if one of the buildings were destroyed. Because of this, it is the
Director's determination that this variance would, in the long term, result in an increase in housing
density.

CBJ 49.20.250(b) states that the Board ofAdjustment cannot grant variances in these instances: "A
variance may vary any requirement or regulation ofthis title concerning dimensional and other
design standards, but not those concerning the use of land or structures, housing density, lot
coverage, or those establishing construction standards".

The Board ofAdjustment is authorized by CBJ 49.20.300 to interpret the text ofthe Land Use Code.
Therefore, the Director of Community Development is requesting that the Board of Adjustment
determine if the variance, as requested, would constitute a variance to housing density which is
specifically not within the Board's power to grant.

If the Board of Adjustment decides that the variance request, if approved, would not result in an
increase in housing density, then staff will bring forward the full variance request at the next
scheduled meeting.

RECOMMENDATION

Staffrecommends that the Board ofAdjustment adopt the Director's analysis and determination and
deny the requested Variance, VAR2012 0005, on the grounds that approval of the variance would
ultimately result in an increase in housing density.
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION
Project Number

Project Description
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CITY and BOROUGH of JUNEAU
Date Received:

Date

Date

Landowner/Lessee Signature

Landowner/Lessee Signature

I am (we are) the owner(s)or lessee(s) of the property subject to this application and I (we) consent as follows:
A. This application fo use or ac i· revi for development on my (our) property is made with my complete understanding and permission.
B. I (we) grant pe Ission toffi . sande ployee. of the City and Borough of Juneau to inspect my property as needed for purposes of this

app~ation.
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Fax Number:Home Phone:

Other Contact Phone Number{s):

Mailing Address

E-mail Address

"

NOTICE: The City and Borough of Juneau staff may need access to the subject property during regular business hours and will attempt to contact the
landowner in addition to the formal consent given above. Further, members of the Planning Commission may visit the property before the scheduled public
hearing date.
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t­
O
w
~

o
~
a.

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••······················OFFICE USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE·_·······························••••••••••••••• ..

en
..J
e(

>o
~

0.
0.
e(

IJ.
IJ.
c(
l­
t/)

Comments:
***Public Notice Si n Form filled out and in the file.

NOTE: DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION FORMS MUST ACCOMPANY ALL OTHER COMMUNITY DE~ ATTACHMENT B
1:\FORMS\2010 Annlir.afinn!:



VARIANCE APPLICATION

(VDS)

(VPK)

Date of Filing: _

~ Variance to Dimensional
Standards

o Variance to Parking
Require~ents

~oDYES

Project Name (15 characters)Project Number

TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED:

o Variance to the Sign (VSG)
Standard

oVariance to Habitat (VHB)
Setbacks

oVariance to Setback (VSB)
Requirements

DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITY WHICH REQUIRES A VARIANCE:
C" 11\14 (j i\v'~ S \l ..~L4 .

Previous Variance Applications?
Previous Case NiJmber(s): _

Was the Variance Granted?

DateReceiptCheck No.Fees

Adjustment

For more information regarding the VARIANCE FEES
permitting process and the submittals
required for a complete application, Application Fees

please see the reverse side.

If you need any assistance filling out Total Fee

this form, please contact the Permit
Center at 586..0770.

NOTE: MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION FORM

Revised March 17, 2011-/:\FORMS\Applicafions Page 1 0'3



Variance Approval Criteria

A variance may be granted after the prescribed hearing and after the Board of Adjustment has
determined the following criteria are met. Include in your project narrative a detailed 'description about
how your proposal meets each of the criteria listed below:

(1) The relaxation applied for or a lesser relaxation specified by the board of adjustment would give
substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent with justice to
other property owners;

(2) Relief can be granted in such a fashion that the intent of this title will be observed and the public
safety and welfare preserved)'

(3) The authorization of the variance will not injure nearby properly)'

-(4) The variance does not authorize uses not allowed in the district involved)'

(5) Compliance with the existing standards would:

(A) Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permissible principal use;

(B) Unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property in a manner which is consistent
as to .scale, amenities, appearance or features l with existing development in the
neighborhood of the subject property;

(e) Be unnecessarily burdensome because unique physical features of the property render
compliance with the standards unreasonably expensive; or

(D) Because of preexisting nonconforming conditions on the subject parcel, the grant of the
variance would not result in a net decrease in overall compliance with the land use code,
title 49, or the building code, title 19, or both; and

-(6) A grant of the variance would result in more benefits than detrim€?nfs to the neighborhood.

.... '6

'PLEASE NOTE: As provided-.by CBJ Land Use code section on Variances (CBJ§4~.20.200), a Variance
may vary any requirement or- regulation of this title concerning dimensional and other design
standards, but NOT those concerning the use of land or structures, housing density, lot coverage, or
those establishing construction standards.

IN-COMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED

Page 30'3



Variance Approval Criteria

1. The relaxation would allow for the two single-family dwellings to be sold separately and would

allow separate occupancy which is consistent with adjacent properties.

2. Public safety and welfare will be unaffected in that the two houses in question have had

separate occupancy for over thirty years without incident.

3. The adjacent properties will be unaffected in that they have not been negatively affected in the

past thirty years. (i.e.no change in status).

4. The use of the property will be for individual dwellings consistent with the surrounding area.

5. Compliance with existing standards prevents use of the property in a manner consistent with

adjacent land use and development. (Le. single family dwellings).

6. A grant of the variance would have no detrimental effect on the neighborhood as to population

density, prevailing use and esthetic value. It would therefore allow two owners the privilege of

waterfront property ownership at a more reasonable price.



1. Unit 4, Lena Cove Residential Condominium Apartments
according to the Declaration beginning at Book .179, Page
539 date.d May 8, 1981 and Plat #81·33 as amended by that
certain Amendment to Declaration dated September 9, 1981,
and recorded at Book 190, Page 753·754, Juneau Recording
District, First Judicial District,State of Alaska.

2. Unit 3, Lena Cove Residential Condominium Apartments
according to Declaration recorded May 14, 1981 in Book 179
at Page 573, as amended by instruments recorded January 8,
1982 in Book 190 at Page 753 and July 16, 1982 in Book 198
at Page 627, and Plat 81..33, Juneau Recording District, First
Judicial District, State of Alaska, together with an undivided
57% interest in the common areas.
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WORKSTATION 255 - 'USER TLU - tlu

LOT SIZE: _lq,471.00
* AREA UNIT: 001

TOTAL SQFT: - 2348
* USE CODE: 001
"ZONING: 001 BSMNT SQFT: ---0

NO UNITS: 1
YR BUILT: 1970 * ATTIC TYPE: 000

* STYLE: 004 ATTIC SQFT: __._0
BEDROOMS: 4, BATHS: ~OO * GARAGE DESC: 000
TOT ROOMS-;- 11 GARAGE SQFT: a- ---

Real Property Inquiry
Property Information

000
.00
.00
.00

CEDAR LEN & PATRI~IA

96/12-(YY7MM)
2010
___155,800.00
______208,600.00
___364,400.00

DATE: 05/12/10

PARCEL NUMBER: 8B3401020013 * ROAD/NR: 001
CURR OWNER: CEDER LENART-TRUST * WATER AVAI: 001
C/O: - - * WATER SYS: 000
MAIL ADDR: 17105 GLACIER HWY * SEWER AVAI: 002
CITY/STATE: JUNEAU AK - ZIP: 99801 * SEWER SYS: 000
STREET NAME: GLACIER*HWY********* HOUSE NUMBER: 17125*
LEGAL DESCRPTN: LENA_COVE_CONDO_#3 _

PREV OWNER:
LAST TRANSFER:
TAX YEAR:
SITE VALUE:
BLDG VALUE:
TOTAL VALUE:

* EXEMPT CODE:
EXMP TYPE 1=
EXMP TYPE 2:
EXMP TOT:

Wed May 12 16:14:19 2010

AS314
Last Update: CURRENT

(En)Find (2/18):Ei lrst/Last (4)Prior (5)Next {6!22)List/Search (7)Change Key
(8)Prev Yr~ (lO)Inquiry (ll)Name~ (13)Taxes (14)Utility (15)Print (16)Exit



WORKSTATION 255 - USER TLU - tlu

320

~O.OO

2273

* GARAGE DESe: 000
GARAGE SQFT: a

* ATTIC TYPE: 000
ATTIC SQFT: 0

LOT SIZE:
* AREA UNIT:
TOT~ SQFT:

BSMNT SQFT:
* USE CODE: 001
* ZONING: 001

NO UNITS: 1
YR BUILT: 1976

* STYLE: 004
BEDROOMS: 2
BATHS: rOO
TOT ROOMS~ 5

.00

.00

.00

Real Property Inquiry
Property Information

000

CEDAR LEN &·PATRICIA
96/12-(YY7MM)
2010
___155/800.00
___225,900.00
~~__381,700.00

DATE: 05/12/10

PARCEL NUMBER: 8B3401020014 * ROAD/NR: 001
CURR OWNER: CEDER LENART-TRUST * WATER AVAI: 001
C/O: - - * WATER SYS: 000
MAIL ADDR: 17105 GLACIER HWY * SEWER AVAI: 002
CITY/STATE: JUNEAU AK - ZIP: 99801 * SEWER SYS: 000
STREET NAME: GLACIER*HWY********* HOUSE NUMBER: 17105*
LEGAL DESCRPTN: LENA_COVE_CONDO_#4 _

PREV OWNER:
LAST TRANSFER:
TAX YEAR:
SITE VALUE:
BLDG VALUE:
TOTAL VALUE:

* EXEMPT CODE:
EXMF TYPE 1:
EXMP TYPE 2:
EXMP TOT:

Wed May 12 16:14:12 2010

AS314
Last Update: CURRENT
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GENERAL NOTES

\
\

AN AS-BUILT SURVEY
PLAT or

LOT 51 B
WITHIN

U.S. SURVEY 3267
CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUN£AUs ALASKA

1.) THE BASIS OF BEARING FOR THIS SlJRV[y' WAS
BETWEEN RECOVERED PRIMARY MONUMENT FOR
MC3, USS 3267 AND RECOVERED B.L.M.
MONUMENT FOR e2, USS 3267, HAVING A RECORD
BEARING OF S36-14'OO"W.

2.) THE PLA TS USED. FOR THIS SURVEY WERE
PLA T /538-SUNSHIN£ SUB. &' PLA T #81-33 LENA
COVE RESIDENTIAL CONDOMINIUMS ON FILE IN THE
JUNEAU RECORDING DISTRICT.

3.) WHERE RECORD SURVEY COURSES (BEARINGS
AND/OR DISTANCES) DIFFER FROM MEASURED
AND/OR COMPUTED COURSES BY THIS SURVEY,
RECORD SURVEY COURSE IS SHOWN IN
PARENTHESIS AND THE FIELD MEASURED AND/OR
COMPUTED COURSE IS SHOWN WITHOUT PAREN-
THESIS, THUSLY; S28·J6'4S"W-674.21'
(S28·37'OO"W-673.89').

4.) DOMESTIC WA TER IS PROVIDED BY CITY &­
BOROUGH- OF JUNEAU PUBLIC UTILITIES AND
SANITARY SEWER DISPOSAL IS PROVIDED BY AN
ON LOT TR£ATMENT SYSTEM.
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LOT 51-A

NOTE:
UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD
ANY DA TA HEREON BE USED FOR
CONSTRUCTION OR FOR ESTABLISHING
BOUNDARY OR FENCE LINES.

~.

t SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
~
<)

~ I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS ./S·A TRUE AND W'~~w;,~~~.",..---~
; CORRECT PLA T OF LOT 51-8, U.S. SURVEY ~ • . • ~

''J 3267, AND THAT ALL WALKS, ROADS, r;a... MARK A. JOHNSON ." fS
~ fASfMfNTS AND IMPROVfMfNTS APPfARING ~'" LS I 7570 ....~
_ ON THE LAND ARE AS SHOWN, AND THERE ~,~ -"" ••••• ~
§ ARE NO ENCROACHM£N.TS OR OVfRLAPS OF "Q~'b/.ft'r.i)·s·'·O·I;;~ \~! IMPROVfMfNTS fXCfPT. AS SHOWN. .r-8~~'"~~
~---. ----------~------------------_IiIll!BI1I!IlIi~



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PROPOSAL:
A Variance request to lot width, lot area, and lot coverage to allow
for a minor subdivision.

FILE NO: VAR2012 0005 APPLICANT: CEDER REVOCABLE TRUST

TO: Adjacent Property Owners Owner(s): CEDER REVOCABLE TRUST

HEARING DATE: May 22,2012
PropertyPCN: 8B3401020013

8B3401020014

HEARING TIME: 7:00 PM Parcel Size: 0.24 acres

PLACE: ASSEMSLY CHAMSERS Zoned: D1

Municipal Building Site Address: 17105 GLACIER HWY
155 South Seward St 17125 GLACIER HWY
Juneau, Alaska 99801 Accessed via: GLACIER HWY

PROPERTY OWNERS PLEASE NOTE:

You are invited to attend this Public Hearing and present oral testimony. The Planning Commission will also consider
written testimony. You are encouraged to submit written material to the Community Development Department no later
than 8:30 AM. on the Wednesday preceding the Public Hearing. Materials received by this deadline are included in the
information packet given to the Planning Conmission a few days before the Public Hearing. Written material received
after the deadline will be provided to the Planning Commission at the Public Hearing.

If you have questions, please contact: Laura Boyce at 586-0753 or email atlaura_boyce@ci.juneau.ak.us

Planning Commission Agendas, Staff Reports and Meeting Results can be viewed at www.juneau.orglplancomm.

Date notice was printed: May 9, 2012

ATTACHMENT C


